
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 20 January 2015

To: Members of the Executive

Mr SL Bray (Chairman)
Mr DC Bill MBE (Vice-Chairman)
Mr DS Cope
Mr WJ Crooks

Mr DM Gould
Mr KWP Lynch
Mr MT Mullaney
Ms BM Witherford

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the EXECUTIVE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on WEDNESDAY, 
28 JANUARY 2015 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE -  28 JANUARY 2015

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2014.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

(If any)

7.  THORNTON NEIGHBOURHOOD ACTION HUB & COMMUNITY LED SOLUTIONS 
MODEL (Pages 5 - 14)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction).

8.  FUTURE DELIVERY OF HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT / SHELTERED HOUSING 
AND CONTROL CENTRE SERVICES (Pages 15 - 24)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction).

9.  LDS REVIEW (Pages 25 - 64)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction).

10.  DISTRICT, LOCAL & NEIGHBOURHOOD CENTRE REVIEW (Pages 65 - 70)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction).

11.  STATION ROAD PUBLIC REALM - SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET (To Follow)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) to follow.

12.  FEES & CHARGES (Pages 71 - 102)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).

13.  RENT SETTING (Pages 103 - 108)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).

14.  BUSINESS RATES POOLING 2015/16 (Pages 109 - 114)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

15.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



This page is intentionally left blank



-119 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE

17 DECEMBER 2014 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr SL Bray - Chairman
Mr DC Bill MBE – Vice-Chairman

Mr DS Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MT Mullaney and Ms BM Witherford

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Storme Coop, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Sanjiv 
Kohli, Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson, Sally Smith and Sharon Stacey

303 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Gould and Lynch.

304 MINUTES 

On the motion of Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

305 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

306 COLLECTIVE SWITCHING 

Members were advised of the Collective Switching Scheme which could assist residents 
of the borough to switch energy suppliers. It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, 
seconded by Councillor Cope and

RESOLVED –

(i) The principles of Collective Switching be noted and the 
development of a scheme using the support of the LGA preferred 
provider, iChoosr, be agreed;

(ii) The appetite of neighbouring authorities to join a Collective 
Switching Scheme be explored;

(iii) Recent announcements of councils providing energy be explored 
with a view to bringing a report to a future meeting if appropriate.

307 TENANCY AGREEMENT, SUCCESSIONS POLICY AND RECHARGE POLICY 

The Executive was informed of the outcome of the consultation with council tenants on 
the Tenancy Agreement, the Succession of Council Tenancies policy and the Recharge 
Policy and wished to acknowledge the positive contribution of tenants. It was moved by 
Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Cope and

RESOLVED –

(i) The outcome of the consultation be noted;

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-120 -

(ii) The adoption of the Tenancy Agreement, following the statutory 
notice to tenants, be approved;

(iii) The adoption of the Successions policy with immediate effect be 
approved;

(iv) The adoption of the Recharge policy from 1 April 2015 be 
approved.

308 INSTALLATION OF PV PANELS 

Members were updated on the sustainability strand of the Housing Investment Strategy 
and the intention to install PV panels on identified properties. It was moved by Councillor 
Bray, seconded by Councillor Mullaney and

RESOLVED – the principle of installing PV panels on housing properties 
be supported.

309 STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT 

A report on the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment Review 2014 was 
presented to the Executive. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor 
Mullaney and

RESOLVED – the findings of the review be noted and the Strategic 
Housing Land Availability Assessment be approved for use as part of the 
evidence base for the submission version of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD.

310 COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND OVERPAID HOUSING BENEFIT 
WRITE-OFFS 

Members gave consideration to a report which recommended writing off of debts over 
£10,000 in respect of outstanding business rates and also detailed sums written off 
under delegated powers. On the motion of Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor 
Cope, it was

RESOLVED – the business rate write offs detailed in part 3.5 of the report 
be approved.

311 SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET REQUEST - NNDR REVIEW 

The Executive was requested to consider a supplementary budget to fund the cost of a 
Business Rates Maximisation Review. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by 
Councillor Cope and

RESOLVED –

(i) A supplementary budget of £31,423 be approved;

(ii) The projected income generation be noted.

312 SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET REQUEST - DRY RECYCLING IMPROVEMENTS 

Members were requested to consider a supplementary budget to fund the dry recycling 
charges. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Cope and

Page 2



-121 -

RESOLVED – 

(i) The supplementary budget expenditure of £43,000 to fund the cost 
of increased dry recycling charges be approved;

(ii) A supplementary income budget of -£43,000 to reflect the higher 
than expected recycling credit income be approved;

(iii) The cost neutral financial impact be noted.

313 WHEELED BIN AND CONTAINER POLICY 

Members gave consideration to implementing a charge for the provision of waste 
management containers and to revising the current practice of returning to collect 
wheeled bins or containers not presented by residents for collection at the scheduled 
time. It was noted that charges would not be made for lost containers, only for those 
where self-damage is evident. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor 
Witherford and

RESOLVED –

(i) The implementation of charges for the provision and delivery of 
waste management containers be approved;

(ii) The revision to the current practice of returning for non-presented 
wheeled bins or containers be approved;

(iii) The Wheeled Bin and Container Policy be updated to reflect the 
changes.

314 WASTE FRAMEWORK DIRECTIVE 

The Executive received a report which informed members of the assessment made in 
relation to articles 10 and 11 of the revised Waste Framework Directive. It was moved by 
Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Cope and

RESOLVED – 

(i) The assessment made to continue existing arrangements for the 
collection of dry recyclables be endorsed;

(ii) The position be reviewed in conjunction with the expiry of the 
external contract for dry recycling services with Palm Recycling in 
2018 against current and any subsequent guidance issued.

Councillor Crooks arrived at 6.38pm.

315 ON-FARM COMPOSTING CONTRACT EXTENSION 

Members received a report which recommended an extension to the on-farm composting 
contract with J & F Powner Ltd to March 2017 to enable future provision of the service to 
be determined. It was reported that this arrangement saved time and transport costs. 
Some members expressed concern about future decisions that would have to be made 
with regard to recycling. It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor 
Witherford and

Page 3



-122 -

RESOLVED – the extension to the on-farm composting contract with J & 
F Powner Ltd to March 2017 be approved.

316 PARKING ENFORCEMENT 

The Executive gave consideration to bringing the Car Parks Enforcement service in 
house from April 2015. It was noted that this would be car parks only, and not on-street 
parking enforcement. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Crooks 
and

RESOLVED – 

(i) The termination of the parking enforcement arrangements with 
Harborough District Council be approved;

(ii) The establishment of in house civil enforcement provision be 
approved;

(iii) The budget changes as agreed in the financial implications section 
of the report be agreed;

(iv) Authority be delegated to the Head of Street Scene Services and 
the Executive Member for car parks to implement these changes.

(The Meeting closed at 6.46 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



EXECUTIVE – 28TH JANUARY 2015

PROGRESS REPORT – THORNTON NEIGHBOURHOOD ACTION
HUB AND COMMUNITY LED SOLUTIONS MODEL

REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: RATBY, BAGWORTH & THORNTON

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To update members on the progress and impact, arising from the 
establishment of the temporary Neighbourhood Action Hub in Thornton, and 
the development of a sustainable community led solutions model.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 To note the work undertaken to date, including the challenges presented, and 
key achievements.

2.2. To note and support the proposed actions for the next development phase, 
detailed at Appendix 1.

2.3. To support the proposals, including the financial arrangements for the 
implementation of an effective exit strategy

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Following the presentation of a report to Executive Committee in March 2014, 
members gave their approval to support a community led solutions model, 
and the establishment of a temporary Neighbourhood Action Hub, in St Peters 
Drive, Thornton, for a 12 month period from April 2014.  

3.2. The overall aim of the project is to improve community cohesion, reduce 
isolation and increase satisfaction with the local area, and ensure community 
capacity and confidence is developed to enable work to continue beyond the 
12 month period.

3.3. Progress and achievements

3.4. The following reports on progress to date:

3.5. Immediately following Executive approval, work began in establishing 19 St 
Peters Drive as a fit for purpose Community Hub, in order that we could be 
operational and active within the community as early as possible.

3.6. During this early stage, it is important to note that progress was not without 
incident.  We received damage to the property, and a great deal of negativity 
and ho
[...]
rship 
Housing/Community 
Safety/Housing Repairs

October 2014 ongoing bi 
monthly surgeries 

 Good community 
turnout for first 
surgery

 Incident reporting 
and monitoring

In place

Youth outreach 
intervention project

R Burgess/ R Duncan/ S 
Cobby

October 2014 ongoing Looking at funding 
opportunities

External funding to be 
applied for

Committee of Volunteers R Duncan/ S Cobby March 2015 Ongoing support and 
resourcing

In place

P
age 13



Deliver Planning for Real 
exercise to gain a wider 
evidence base for Thornton
 

Edwina Grant with RCC 
support

January 2015
Thornton Primary School 
engagement
Patch Walk 15th January 
2015
Model Making Event 22nd 
January 2015
 

Understand wider issues In place RCC to 
undertake a patch walk 
and consultation within 
school in Jan 2015.  
Rachel & Shirley 
supporting

Community Improvement 
project 

E Grant/ R Duncan/ S 
Cobby/ r Burgess

By March 2015  Aim project to 
visually improve the 
area in sustainable 
way

 Meeting being 
arranged to get 
commitment from 
other service areas 
and partners

Look to 
use resources of 
partners and look for 
external funding 
opportunitiesP

age 14



EXECUTIVE – 28 JANUARY 2015

FUTURE DELIVERY OF HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT / 
SHELTERED HOUSING AND CONTROL CENTRE SERVICES
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To advise the Executive of the outcome of consultation with tenants and officers on 
the proposed service model for delivery of sheltered and control centre services and 
to seek approval for the implementation of the service model.  To outline the 
proposed timetable for implementation of the service model. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

The Executive:

2.1 Approves the implementation of the proposed service model and introduction of 
service charges from 1st April 2015 to enable the continued delivery of Sheltered 
Housing and Control Centre services as detailed in appendix 2. 

2.2  Approves the early termination of the existing funding and contract arrangements 
with Leicestershire County Council (LCC) from the 31st March 2015, subject to the 
service charges going live on the 1st April 2015.     

2.3 Notes the positive and supportive comments expressed by staff and tenants during 
the recent consultation on the proposed service model and introduction of service.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 A report was considered by the Executive on 16th October 2014 which outlined the 
current funding and contract arrangements between HBBC and LCC and the impact 
on current services when the proposed reductions in funding from LCC to provide 
Housing Related Support services (HRS) come into effect at the end of our contract 
in September 2015.             

3.2 To mitigate the impact of the loss of this funding and to protect the future delivery of 
HRS services the Executive was asked to consider proposals to introduce a new 
service model, detailed in appendix 2, and the introduction of service charges. 

3.3 The Executive approved the proposed service model in principle and agreed to 
officers carrying out consultation with service users and staff.    

4. SUMMARY OF TENANT & STAFF CONSULTATION

4.1 During November and December the Older Persons Services Manager, 
accompanied by the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Councillor Mullaney, visited 
sheltered housing schemes to set out the issues the council faced with the loss of 
grant funding and the proposals that had been developed to support the continued 
delivery of these services. 

4.2 Informal meetings with staff and Unison were also held to ensure that they fully 
understood the proposals and that their comments and suggestions could also be 
considered during the consultation period. Initial meetings have been positive, with 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



staff and Unison welcoming the opportunity to comment on the proposals at this early 
stage. Formal staff consultation will follow the approval of the recom
[...]
t 3% 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,326

0 0 0 0 0 0 (204,527)

Community Alarm Income - General Properties 847 @ £3.50 per week 0 0 0 0 0 0 (158,779)
Community Alarm Income - Provision for Voids at 2% 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,176
Community Alarm Income - Provision for Uncollected  Community Alarm
Income at 3% 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,763

0 0 0 0 0 0 (150,840)

Net Service Charge and Community Alarm Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 (355,367)

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE – 28 JANUARY 2015

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH LOCAL PLAN – 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2015 - 2018
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the requirements for and to seek endorsement 
to a revised Local Development Scheme (LDS).

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 To request that Executive:

 Note the requirements for a review of the existing Local Development Scheme;
 Endorse the revised LDS programme and that the programme and supporting 

Local Development Scheme be considered for approval at Council on 19 
February 2015.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 A Local Development Scheme (LDS) is essentially each Local Planning Authority’s 
(LPA) project plan for the preparation of Local Development Documents (LDDs) in 
accordance with the requirements of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

3.2 LDDs can be either Development Plan Documents (DPDs) or Supplementary 
Planning Documents (SPDs) The Core Strategy, Area Action Plans, and any 
document which includes a site allocations policy, are prescribed as DPDs

3.3 These documents make up the Local Development Framework which is, effectively, 
a folder of the LDDs which provide the framework for delivering spatial planning 
strategy in the Borough.

3.4 At present, the Local Plan (2006 – 2026) for the Borough comprises the following 
local development documents (LDDs):

i. the ‘saved’ policies of the Hinckley & Bosworth Local Plan (adopted 2001);
ii. the Core Strategy
[...]
rint or audio 
versions are available from the following address: 
 
Policy and Regeneration Team 
Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 
Hinckley Hub  
Rugby Road 
Hinckley 
Leicestershire 
LE10 0FR 
Tel: 01455 238141 
Email: planningpolicy@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 63

mailto:planningpolicy@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE – 28 JANUARY 2015

THE DISTRICT, LOCAL AND NEIGHBOURHOOD CENTRE REVIEW 
2014
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY DIRECTION) 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek approval of the District, Local and Neighbourhood Centre Review (2014) 
which will be used to inform future documents produced for the Local Plan.

1.2 Copies of the District, Local and Neighbourhood Centre Review (2014) are available 
via email upon request.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Executive approve the District, Local and Neighbourhood Centre Review to be 
used as part of the evidence base for future reviews of the Local Plan. 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The aim of the District, Local and Neighbourhood Centre Review 2014 is to provide 
an up-to-date and relevant evidence base about retail provision within both the urban 
and rural areas, excluding Hinckley Town Centre. This evidence base reflects the 
priorities of the adopted Core Strategy and supports the allocation of District, Local 
and Neighbourhood Centres and the formulation of development management 
policies in the emerging Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
Development Plan Document. 

3.2 The Review is designed to serve as an update on the findings of the 2012 Review 
and ensure all relevant shopping provision of local importance is identified and any 
changes reflected.  

Methodology

3.3 The Review examined local shopping provision through the following three-stage 
process:

3.4 Stage 1- Data collection and Desktop Review

 Review existing data from the District, Local and Neighbourhood Centre 
Review 
[...]
ilure to publish the Report would 
result in the Borough Council having no 
evidence to support relevant policies or 
allocations. Without an up-to-date 
evidence base, documents are at risk 
of being found unsound.

Publication of the report Sally 
Smith

9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

This document contains centre classifications in rural areas. 

Page 69



10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Planning Implications

Background papers: The District, Local and Neighbourhood Centre Review (2014)

Contact Officer: Andy Killip, ext: 5732
Executive Member: Cllr SL Bray 

Page 70



EXECUTIVE– 28TH JANUARY 2015

FEES AND CHARGES 2015/2016

REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To obtain approval of the proposed scale Fees and Charges for 2015/2016

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Executive approve the Fees and Charges book for 2015/2016, included at 
Appendix 1

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

Background

3.1 The Council charges for a number of services that are provided to the public. 
The Council generates income of circa £3.8million from these sources annually. 

3.2 All fees and charges are reviewed on an annual basis and are published separately 
in the Council’s Fees and Charges book, as approved by the Executive. 

Internal Audit Review

3.3 As part of their 2014/2015, Internal Audit Plan, the Council’s internal auditors (CW 
Audit Services) undertook a review of arrangements in relation to the setting of the 
Council’s current fees and charges. As part of this review, CW Audit benchmarked 
current fees and charges against other Local Authorities to establish where they may 
be the potential to raise generate additional monies. 

3.4 The internal audit report was reviewed by Finance, Audit and Performance 
Committee at their meeting in August 2014. A follow up report was requested to 
provide mo
[...]
 revised Government guidance on rent setting and the 
average formula rent increase of 9.76% arising from this calculation. 

2.2 That Executive approve a rent increase for 2015/2016 of 6.5% in line with the 
recommendations from consulted tenants. 

2.3 That Executive acknowledge the negative impact on the HRA Business Plan by 
approving a rent increase that is below that recommended by Government.  

2.2 That Executive approve that all void properties are re-let at formula rent from 1st April 
2015.

2.3 That Executive note the comments in section 3.17 onwards regarding the 
introduction of a rent policy for higher income tenants and approve the 
recommendation that such a policy is not introduced. 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The Council, as landlord to properties within the Housing Revenue Account is 
required to review rent levels and advise tenants of their rent for the forthcoming year 
ahead as part of the budget setting process. 

Policy to 2014/2015

3.2 As part of the previous Housing Subsidy regime, rents were calculated on the basis 
of an annual determination issued by the Department of Communities of Local 
Government (DCLG). The methodology included in this determination was highly 
prescriptive and offered little flexibility for landlords in setting rent levels. 

3.3 One of the key objectives of rent setting under the Housing Subsidy regime was to 
ensure that the rents payable by Council tenants were brought into line with those 
paid by tenants of other Social Landlords (target rent) by a set date. This concept is 
known as “convergence”. 

3.4 Under self financing, Council landlords were granted additional flexibility in setting 
rent levels and rent determinations were no longer published to prescribe the 
process. That said, the principle of rental convergence currently still applied and 
Councils were encouraged to implement formula which was broadly based an 
increase of RPI + ½% plus a proportion of the difference between inflated and
[...]
oups in the 
Borough. 

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning Implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background Papers: Rent Setting Model
HRA 30 Year Business Plan 
Guidance on  Rents for Social Housing – DCLG October 2014

Author: Katherine Plummer (Head of Finance) ext 5609

Executive Member: Councillor KWP Lynch
Councillor MT Mullaney

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE – 28TH JANUARY 2015

BUSINESS RATES POOLING 2015/2016
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To obtain approval of the reinstatement of the Leicester and Leicestershire Pool for 
2015/16. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the following be approved:

 The Leicester and Leicestershire Pool be re-formed for 2015/16;

 The £706,390 balance retained from the 2013/14 Pool be retained to form a provision 
for the new 2015/16 Pool;

 The County Council be appointed as the lead authority for the Pool.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

Background

3.1 As part of the Business Rates Retention Scheme introduced by the Government from 
April 2013, local authorities could agree to form Pools, subject to approval by DCLG 
and designation by the Secretary of State.

3.2 The Leicester and Leicestershire Pool (the Pool) was established in 2013/14 and 
consisted of the seven districts, Leicester City Council, the County Council and the 
Combined Fire Authority. The Pool was predicted to retain net resources of around 
£0.7m. 

3.3 In accordance with the legal agreement entered in to, any surpluses generated by the 
Pool would be transferred to the Leicester and Leicester Enterprise Partnership for 
investment back into schemes and projects in the LLEP area. It should be emphaised 
that if the pool was not i
[...]
ns
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning Implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: None

Contact Officer: Katherine Plummer, Head of Finance x5609

Executive Member: Cllr Keith Lynch

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Thornton Neighbourhood Action Hub & Community Led Solutions Model
	ThorntonAppendix

	8 Future delivery of housing related support / sheltered housing and control centre services
	Futureofhousingappendix

	9 LDS Review
	LDSreviewAppendix
	1 LDS 2015-2018 Pages 1 to 29.doc
	OVERVIEW
	Role and subject

	OVERVIEW
	Role and subject

	Organisational lead
	Management Arrangements
	External resources
	Stakeholder and community involvement
	Monitoring and review
	 OVERVIEW
	Role and subject

	Organisational lead
	Management arrangements
	External resources
	Stakeholder and community involvement
	Monitoring and review
	OVERVIEW
	Role and subject

	Organisational lead
	Management arrangements
	External resources
	Stakeholder and community involvement
	Monitoring and review
	OVERVIEW
	Role and subject

	Organisational lead
	Management arrangements
	External resources
	Stakeholder and community involvement
	Monitoring and review
	OVERVIEW
	Role and subject

	Organisational lead
	Management Arrangements
	External resources
	Stakeholder and community involvement
	Monitoring and review

	2 LDS 2015-2018 Appendix 1 Page 30
	3 LDS 2015-2018 Appendix 2 Pages 31 to 34


	10 District, Local & Neighbourhood Centre Review
	12 Fees & Charges
	1516 Fees and Charges Final
	Housing
	Environmental Health
	Environmental Health 
	Culture & Development
	Culture & Development & Estates
	Strategic Planning
	Corporate Services 
	Legal Fees 


	13 Rent setting
	14 Business Rates Pooling 2015/16





Minutes of the meeting


-131 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE

28 JANUARY 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr SL Bray - Chairman
Mr DC Bill MBE – Vice-Chairman

Mr DS Cope, Mr DM Gould, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr MT Mullaney and Ms BM Witherford

Members in attendance: Councillor Mr K Morrell

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Andrew Killip, Rebecca Owen, 
Katherine Plummer and Sharon Stacey

343 MINUTES 

On the motion of Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Cope, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

344 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

345 THORNTON NEIGHBOURHOOD ACTION HUB & COMMUNITY LED SOLUTIONS 
MODEL 

A report on the progress and impact as a result of the temporary Neighbourhood Action 
Hub in Thornton was presented to the Executive. Members emphasised the importance 
of the community houses and expressed their full support for continuation of the 
initiative. It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Cope and 

RESOLVED –

(i) The work undertaken and achievements to date be acknowledged;

(ii) The proposed actions for the next development phase be 
endorsed;

(iii) The proposals, including financial arrangements, be supported.

346 FUTURE DELIVERY OF HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT / SHELTERED HOUSING 
AND CONTROL CENTRE SERVICES 

Members received a report which advised on the outcome of the consultation with 
tenants and officers on the proposed service model for delivery of sheltered and control 
centre services and outlined the proposed timetable for implementation. Members were 
pleased to see the continuation of services that had been threatened by the County 
Council cuts and congratulated officers on their hard work. It was moved by Councillor 
Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Gould and



-132 -

RESOLVED – 

(i) The implementation of the proposed service model and 
introduction of service charges from 1 April 2015 be approved;

(ii) The early termination of the existing funding and contract 
arrangements with Leicestershire County Council from 31 March 
2015, subject to the service charges going live on 1 April 2015, be 
approved;

(iii) The positive and supportive comments expressed by staff and 
tenants during the recent consultation on the proposed service 
model and introduction of service be noted.

347 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME REVIEW 

Members received a report which set out the requirements for a revised Local 
Development Scheme. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Gould 
and

RESOLVED –

(i) The requirements for a review of the existing Local Development 
Scheme be noted;

(ii) The revised Local Development Scheme programme and 
supporting Local Development Scheme be endorsed for approval 
at Council on 19 February 2015.

348 DISTRICT, LOCAL & NEIGHBOURHOOD CENTRE REVIEW 

The Executive received a report on the District, Local and Neighbourhood Centre Review 
which would be used to inform future documents produced for the Local Plan. A member 
expressed concern that two shops could be regarded as a neighbourhood centre, and 
officers confirmed that this would provide some protection for them. In response to a 
member’s question, it was confirmed that, once approved, the document would be used 
to inform decision making on planning applications. It was moved by Councillor Bray, 
seconded by Councillor Bill and

RESOLVED – the District, Local and Neighbourhood Centre Review 2014 
be approved to be used as part of the evidence base for future reviews of 
the Local Plan.

349 STATION ROAD PUBLIC REALM - SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET 

Members gave consideration to a report relating to a key public realm improvement 
scheme in the town centre which would provide a high quality link between the Crescent 
and Caste Street. The report requested a supplementary budget for public realm 
improvements on Station Road, Hinckley. A member emphasised the need to ensure a 
flow of styles between the Victorian buildings on Station Road, moving up toward the 
modern Crescent development. Officers gave assurance that it would be designed 
sympathetically and complementary materials would be used within the confines of the 
budget available. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Witherford 
and



-133 -

RESOLVED – 

(i) The supplementary budget of £48,500 for the advanced 
construction works for the planned public realm improvements on 
Station Road, Hinckley, be approved;

(ii) The re-profiling of the budget from the 2015/16 capital programme 
resulting in no increase to the total cost of the public realm works 
(funded from developer contributions) be noted.

350 FEES & CHARGES 

The Executive received a report which proposed the scale of fees and charges for 
2015/16. Attention was drawn to the new charge for replacement bins, the exact charges 
for which had been omitted from the fees & charges book. It was noted that this was £22 
for one bin, £44 for two bins and £65 for three bins. It was moved by Councillor Lynch, 
seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – the fees and charges for 2015/16 be approved, with the 
inclusion of the charges for bins.

351 RENT SETTING 

Members were informed of revised Government guidance for rent setting and gave 
consideration to rent levels for 2015/16. It was noted that the figure was a compromise 
and that the recommended ‘formula rent’ be charged on new lettings from April 2015. It 
was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Mullaney and

RESOLVED –

(i) The revised Government guidance on rent setting and the average 
formula rent increase of 9.76% be noted;

(ii) A rent increase for 2015/16 of 6.5% in line with recommendations 
from consulted tenants be approved;

(iii) The negative impact on the HRA Business Plan by approving a 
rent increase below that recommended by Government be 
acknowledged;

(iv) All void properties be re-let at formula rent from 1 April 2015;

(v) Introduction of a rent policy for higher income tenants as 
recommended by the Government be rejected.

352 BUSINESS RATES POOLING 2015/16 

The Executive received a report which recommended reinstatement of the Leicester and 
Leicestershire Pool for dealing with business rates. It was moved by Councillor Lynch, 
seconded by Councillor Cope and

RESOLVED –

(i) The Leicester and Leicestershire Pool be re-formed for 2015/16;

(ii) The £706,390 balance retained from the 2013/14 Pool be used to 
form a provision for the new 2015/16 Pool;



-134 -

(iii) The County Council be supported as lead authority for the Pool.

(The Meeting closed at 6.50 pm)

CHAIRMAN


